
 

 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

4 February 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Meg Davis Children and Learning 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development and 
OneSource Management 

 

Members are asked to bring their copies of the Cabinet agenda for 21 
January with them for reference as this will provide a ready comparison 

with the amendments proposed. 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration  Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Grant Soderberg  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: grant.soderberg@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 4 February 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Cabinet, 4 February 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 REVISIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 92) 

 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank





 
SPECIAL CABINET 
4 February 2015  
Subject Heading: 
 

Revisions to the Council’s Financial 
Strategy 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Roger Ramsey 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 
Group Director Communities and 
Resources 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Mike Board 
Corporate Finance & Strategy Manager 
01708 432217 
mike.board@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 

The Council is required to approve an 
annual budget and this report considers 
possible changes to the draft financial 
strategy in response to the budget 
consultation. If agreed these changes 
would be included within the draft budget 
recommended to Council by Cabinet in 
February 2015 

Financial summary: 
 

The estimated costs associated with the 
proposed changes to the strategy amount 
to £284k in 2015/16 (rising to £561k in 
2016/17) and can be met from the 
headroom identified in the 21st January 
Cabinet Report. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? Yes/No 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

December 2015 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Scrutiny Board 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough 
Championing education and learning for all 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and 
villages 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax 

[X] 
[X] 
[X] 

 
[X] 
[X] 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:mike.board@onesource.co.uk


Cabinet 4 February 2015 

2 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
Cabinet received the Financial Strategy Report on 21st January 2015 that provided 
an update on the local government financial settlement and the results of the public 
consultation exercise in relation to its budget proposals which were considered by 
cabinet on 3rd September 2014. 
 

As requested by Cabinet and in response to the public consultation this report 
considers proposals to make changes to a number of the budget proposals. The 
report also gives consideration to the impact of these changes to the budget strategy. 
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1. Consider and approve the revised budget savings options set out in Appendix A. 

 
2. To approve the Libraries Strategy attached at Appendix C. 

 
3. Approve that the Leader in conjunction with the Lead Member Environment, will 

consider whether any parks and open spaces should be exempt from the car 
parking charges on the grounds laid out in the report and whether any alternative 
charges might apply to certain organisations whose currently have significant use 
of a car park in a park or open space. 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. Cabinet has previously received three reports on progress with the Corporate 

Budget, in May and September 2014 and most recently January 2015.  This 
report considers a number of changes to the draft strategy in response to the 
budget consultation. 
 

1.2. The public consultation on the 2015 proposals – launched on 29th September 
2014 and ran for three months, closed on 29th December. Simultaneously, the 
Council undertook specific statutory consultations on proposals related to the 
Library service and to Parking. (Note that the library consultation was 
extended to 5th January owing to a technical issue with the online form). A 

Page 2



Cabinet 4 February 2015 

3 
 

further statutory consultation is expected to be carried out in respect of the 
Youth service later in the year. 
 

2.  CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
2.1  The results from the consultation process were reported extensively to  

Cabinet on 21st January 2015. 
 

2.2 In response to the consultation Cabinet on the 21st January 2015, requested  
that a number of the budget proposals be reconsidered. The proposed revised 
options are included at Appendix A along with the appropriate updated 
Equality Impact Assessments, and are summarised below. 

  
2.3  Libraries 
 

 5 Libraries to each be open 50 hours per week. (An increase from four in 
the original proposal) Upminster is proposed as this is currently the third 
busiest Library. 

 The 5 other libraries to be open 24 hours per week. 

 Additional staff time to be made available at the busiest libraries. 

 Retain one post for local studies. 

 Retain a reader development post to deliver the summer reading 
challenge. 

 Replace computer charges with increased fines. 

 Housebound service to be run by volunteers. 
 

2.4 The impact of these proposals is to reduce the level of savings achievable in 
2016/17 by £244k. 

 

2.5 The libraries strategy has been updated to reflect these proposals and is also 
attached for approval. 

 
2.6 Youth Services 
 

 To support the development of a newly created Youth Trust. (An Employee 
Led Mutual) 

 Management of Myplace to be included within the Trust’s remit. 

 Savings would be achieved through alternative management 
arrangements. 

 To explore the development of a partnership with the YMCA. 
 

2.7 Following the mapping of the service offering, the Council would provide a 
budget to commission the Youth Trust to do targeted work. This will come back 
for full consultation and approval during the coming financial year. At this stage 
the original proposed savings target for 2015/16 of £250k is being removed to 
enable this to happen. 

 
2.8 Changes to Parks Parking 
 

 Some parks sites are not considered viable for implementation of the 
charging policy.  The Leader in conjunction with the Lead Member 

Page 3



Cabinet 4 February 2015 

4 
 

Environment, will consider whether any parks and open spaces should be 
exempt from the car parking charges, taking account of the size of the car 
park; the investment required to bring it up the required standard, and the 
level of income that could be achieved. 

 

 Changes in rates to be amended to reflect the needs of sports groups.  
The Leader in conjunction with the Lead Member for Environment, may 
also consider whether alternative charges might apply to certain 
organisations who currently have significant use of a car park in a park or 
open space. 

 

 Otherwise charges amended to: 
o 20p for three hours and 50p for 5 hours proposed (Mon-Fri 8am-

6:30pm) 
o Free Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays. 

 

2.9 The financial impact of these changes is not considered material to the original 
proposal although it will need to be kept under review in the first year as the 
policy is progressed.  

 

2.10 This will also enable us to review the overall impact of changes in parking 
charges for future budgets, and to be able to consider options around 
Christmas and Bank Holiday parking. 

 
2.11 Queens Theatre 
 

 To phase to cumulative savings of £200k evenly over three years rather 
than the initially proposed two years, giving the Theatre more time to make 
the necessary changes to their operating model. 

 

2.12 As identified in the 21st January 2015 Cabinet report, there are a number of 
adjustments to the overall strategy, which created some headroom for the 
considerations in this report. A full break down of the Councils budget will be 
provided in the Council Tax Setting report. 

 
3 SCRUTINY AND BUDGET STRATEGY 
 
3.1 Should Cabinet be minded to recommend these changes, they will be subject to 

scrutiny at the specially arranged Scrutiny Board meeting on the 5th February. 
 

3.2  Due to the timing of the decision making the formal Council Tax setting Cabinet 
report will already have been published before this meeting and the Scrutiny 
Board have met to consider the recommended changes. The Council Tax report 
has been written assuming these changes are agreed, and either a later report 
or verbal update will be provided to Cabinet on the 11th February if required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 4 February 2015 

5 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

This enables the Council to adapt its financial strategy in response to the public 
consultation and to develop its budget as set out in the constitution. 
 
Other options considered: 
 

None.  The Constitution requires this as a step towards setting its budget. 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

The cost of these revised proposals amounts to £284k in 2015/16 rising to £561k in 
2016/17. These costs can largely be met from the additional items referred to in the 
21st January 2014. Cabinet report.  In addition, to fund the delay in the Queens 
Theatre, some one-off capital expenditure that was being funded through a revenue 
contribution to capital can now be funded through capital.  
 

There are significant risks associated with the delivery of the draft financial strategy 
given the continuing degree of uncertainty over the future of local Government 
funding, and the general economic environment. The draft strategy is intended to 
achieve a balanced budget for the years 2015/16 and 2016/17. The specific options 
considered in this report carry with them financial and operational risks but the 
changes can be accommodated within the draft strategy. 
 

However, it will also be necessary to continually refine the financial forecasts 
underpinning the Council’s financial strategy to ensure that any necessary actions 
can be taken at the appropriate times, allowing for consultation as appropriate. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

There are no direct legal implications or risks from this report.  The corporate 
business planning process will need to take account of new and existing statutory 
duties and responsibilities that are imposed on the Council by central government 
even if there are inadequate or no commensurate increases in government funding 
to finance them.  Failure to do so will put the Council at risk of legal challenge by 
affected residents or businesses. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 

There are no direct HR implications arising from this report, however, where 
proposals require staffing reductions, as a result of the budgetary position, these will 
be managed in accordance with Council policy and procedures. 

Page 5



Cabinet 4 February 2015 

6 
 

 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

The above outlined proposals have been subject to individual Equalities Impact 
Assessments (EIAs), as part of the detailed budget planning and decision-making 
process. It’s worth noting that the proposal to commission a Youth Trust is still at 
planning stage and will be subject to a full EIA, consultation and approval during the 
next financial year. We h
[...]
ropriate 
following consultation feedback  

CHANGED 
 

Car parking charges in parks and open spaces 
 

 The introduction of new car parking charges, including replacing 
existing charges in the 3 parks (5 different car parks) where charges 
are already in place, it should be noted that all tariff bands allow for a 
10minute grace period at the end of the paid or FOC period of stay. 

 
The charges are: 
20p for up to 3 hours 
50p for 3-5 hours 
Maximum stay = 5 hours 
Free on Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays, all day 
Free before 8am and after 6.30pm, Monday to Friday   
Free to Registered Disabled users 

 

TOTAL SAVINGS BY YEAR TOTAL: £1.25m 
 

15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

 
£1.250m 

  
  

 

 

Identified Risks 

Parking strategy 
1. DCLG publish further requirements which make some  current and proposed elements  of this strategy 

untenable 
2. Political risk – despite current low levels of charges, consultation feedback has been broadly supportive of 

these parking proposals, although some resistance to charges being applied to Parks.   
3. Utilisation risk- risk that customers  will be deterred by an increase in charging  

Reasons for 
recommending 
proposals 

 
Parking strategy 

 Reviews of fees and charges demonstrate that charging in this area is substantially 
below that in adjacent boroughs 

 Demand exists for P and D schemes and CPZ extensions  

 Moving  traffic offences powers will assist in managing traffic flows across the 
borough    

 Risk mitigation on potential DCLG changes is to remodel the  CEO and challenge 
operation – work underway 

 Paid for parking in parks will deter commuter parking and those not using the Parks 
facilities, freeing up space for local residents to actively use our many Parks across the 
borough 

 

Page 9



 

 

4. P and D and CPZ extensions all subject to consultation and then consideration by HAC and Cabinet member 
agreement – risk of non- agreement  

5. Revised business model for enforcement -
[...]
ntre (overflow) 
Brittons (Ford Lane) 
Brittons (Rainham Rd) 
Broxhill Centre 
Central Park 
Cranham Brickfields 

Page 14



5 

 

Dagnam Park 
Gidea Park Sports Ground Depot 
Gidea Park Bowls 
Hacton Parkway and Playsite 
Harold Wood Park (Harold View) 
Harold Wood Park (Recreation Ave) 
Harrow Lodge Park (Sports Centre) 
Harrow Lodge Park (Rainham Rd) 
Harrow Lodge Park (Warren Drive) 
Haynes Park (Slewings Lane) 
Haynes Park (Northumberland Ave) 
Hornchurch Country Park (Sqn App) 
Hornchurch Country Park (South end Rd 
Hylands Park 
King Georges Playing Field (r/o café) 
King Georges Playing Field (f/o café) 
Parklands 
Rise Park 
Rainham Recreation Ground 
The Dell 
Tylers Common 
Upminster Hall Playing Field 
Westlands Playing Fields 
 
It is proposed that the charges will be as follows: 
 
20p for 3 hours; 
50p for 3-5 hours; 
There will be a maximum stay of 5 hours; 
Free on Saturday and Sunday  
Charges apply from 8.00am to 6.30pm from Monday to Friday. 
No free period at the beginning of a stay but a 10 minutes grace period at the end. 
 
Consultation on Parking Budget Proposals 
 
The Council launched a public consultation on the 2015 – 18 budget proposals on the 
29th September which ran for three months closing on 29th December 2014.  In addition to 
the general Budget Consultation, the Council launched a specific statutory consultation 
on proposals related to the Parking Service.  There were 364 responses to the Parking 
Service consultation of which approximately 44% (159 surveys) were completed on line 
and 56% (205 surveys) were completed via a paper copy. 
 
‘Yes’ / ‘No’ (quantitative) questions 
 
There were five ‘Yes’ / ‘No’ questions as part of the Parking Budget Proposals 
Consultation, as follows:  
 
Q1. These proposals would allow for half an hour free parking (20 minutes free parking, 
plus 10 minutes ‘grace’ period) in on-street pay and display bays and in car parks outside 
Romford. We believe this would support local businesses and sho
[...]
 residents and businesses in certain circumstances. Do you have any comments on 
these proposals? 
 
Q7. The Council wants to help local people park near their homes. If you have any 
requests for additional parking bays, residents’ parking schemes or changes to parking 
restrictions in your local area, please list them here and we will consider them (subject to 
separate, local consultation). 
 
Q8. Do you have any other comments on the parking proposals and strategy that you 
have not addressed in previous responses? 
 
Of the 364 responses to the consultation, 232 respondents provided answers to the open 
ended question in the survey (Q8). Of these, the majority of comments (158) were 
referring to parking in parks and were against this proposal. 
 
The feedback on the Parking Service has been considered by Cabinet in January and is 
reflected in this Equality Impact Assessment that will inform the final decision on the 
parking proposals in February. 

 

Age: Consider the full range of age groups 

Please tick () the 
relevant box: 

Overall impact:  
 
It is envisaged the proposals will impact positively on all age groups 
who wish to visit the outlying town centres. 
 
The introduction of a free limited stay tariff will allow for shorter visits 
and a greater turnover of parking space availability which will 
particularly benefit the public who will have improved opportunities 
to park. 
 
Further positive impact will arise from increased enforcement 
around schools to improve driver behaviours and road safety.  
 
Parking in Parks 
 
Parking restrictions in unrestricted car parks are designed to prevent 
long term parking by residents, commuters or shoppers which could 
be to the determent of parks users.  
 
It is envisaged that the proposals will impact positively on all age 
groups who wish to use the Borough’s parks, but particularly older 
people, people with disabilities and parents / carers with young 
children; as they will have greater chance of be
[...]
ia the Council 
website and prepaid questionnaires available in Libraries and other council buildings that 
could be returned in the post. Users of the Library Housebound Service were sent the 
relevant pre-paid questionnaire, draft Library Strategy and Equality Impact Assessment 
and users of the Housebound Service with visual impairments were also sent an audio 
version of the Covering letter, draft Library Strategy and Equality Impact Assessment.  
 

Page 46



 

9 

 

There were five public meetings to discuss Library budget proposals at Rainham, 
Hornchurch, Romford and Upminster Libraries, as well as at myplace in Harold Hill, 
attended by the Head of Service, with the Cabinet Member also in attendance at several 
meetings. An additional meeting took place at Romford library prior to the arranged 
meeting where a member of staff recorded questions which were responded to by the 
Head of Service. 
 
There was a good response to the consultation. 898 Library surveys were completed, 191 
residents attended the Library public meetings (120 of these were from the Upminster 
Library meeting) and an additional 37 letters to the Lead Member and Head of Service for 
Culture and Leisure were received. There was also a „Havering Libraries Campaign‟ on 
facebook with 944 „likes‟ and an online campaign against reducing the opening hours at 
Upminster Library signed by 266 people. Finally there were 25 „tweets‟.  
 
The Equality Impact Assessment has been updated and reflects on the equality and 
diversity issues raised through the Library consultation and the wider Budget consultation.  
 

 

Age: Consider the full range of age groups 

Please tick () 
the relevant box: 

Overall impact:  
 
It is intended that volunteers will assist in keeping libraries open for the 
core opening hours (and longer than the core hours where there are 
sufficient numbers of volunteers); will maintain the Housebound 
Service and will support the delivery of the Local Studies and Family 
[...]
 to non-users from both White and BME backgrounds 
and provide them with accessible information on the available services 
and facilities.  
 
Three libraries are based in the most ethnically diverse wards: Romford 
Library (based in Romford Town), South Hornchurch (based in South 
Hornchurch) and Rainham (based in Rainham and Wennington). The 
Libraries in these Wards also have the most diverse Library Users.   It 
is envisaged that black and ethnic minority groups will not be adversely 
affected in the Romford and Rainham wards, as it is proposed that 
these two libraries will be open 50 hours per week. However, residents 
living in the South Hornchurch ward may be disproportionally affected 
as this is one of the libraries where opening hours are proposed to be 
reduced to 24 per week.   
 
Other Libraries where the opening hours are proposed to be reduced to 
24 per week include Collier Raw (Mawneys ward), Elm Park, (Elm Park 
Ward), Gidea Park (Squirrels Heath Ward) and Harold Wood (Harold 
Wood Ward). Of these wards, Elm Park is the only ward (in addition to 
those listed in the paragraph above) that is more diverse than the 
borough as a whole.  
 
BME communities living in the above wards might also be affected by 
potential reduction in events and activities that are attractive to 
particular groups; although the intention is to maintain as many of 
these events and activities as possible.  
 
In terms of the Library Budget Consultation Survey the views of White 
residents are overrepresented compared to the proportion of library 
service users who are White. The views of Black residents are Asian 
residents are under-represented in the survey, but the views of 
residents from a Mixed Ethnic Background and Other ethnic groups are 
over-represented.  
 

 

Evidence:  
 
Borough data 
 
The table below shows the breakdown of Havering‟s population by ethnicity.  
 

Page 56



 

19 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: 2011 Census, ONS 

 
Library User D
[...]
ities improving life chances 

P
age 92

http://www.poppi.org.uk/

	Agenda
	4 Revisions to the Council's Financial Strategy
	Item 4 - Appx A FINAL V4 Budget service Template - streetcare2 (2)
	Item 4 - Appx B Parking EIA FINAL2
	Item 4 - Appx A 3rd final Libraries and Leisure proforma (3)
	Item 4 - Appx B Libraries EIA FINAL
	Item 4 - Appx C Final Library Strategy 2015-17




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 4 February 2015  

(7.30  - 8.05 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Environment 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Meg Davis Children and Learning 

Councillor Osman Dervish Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community 
Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development 
and OneSource Management 

 
Also present Councillors Keith Darvill, David Durant and Ray Morgon. 
 
 
34 REVISIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Leader of the Council, introduced the report. 
 
Cabinet was reminded that it had received the Financial Strategy Report on 
21st January 2015 which had provided an update on the local government 
financial settlement and the results of the public consultation exercise in 
relation to its budget proposals which had been considered by cabinet on 3rd 
September 2014. 
 

As requested by Cabinet and in response to the public consultation this 
report considered proposals to make changes to a number of the budget 
proposals. The report also gave consideration to the impact of these 
changes to the budget strategy. 
 
The public consultation on the 2015 proposals had been launched on 29th 
September 2014 and ran for three months, closing on 29th December. 
Simultaneously, the Council had undertaken specific statutory consultations 



Cabinet, 4 February 2015 

 
 

 

on proposals related to the Library service and to Parking. A further 
statutory consultation was expected to be carried out in respect of the Youth 
Service later in the year. 
 
In response to the consultation Cabinet on the 21st January 2015, had 
requested that a number of the budget proposals be reconsidered. 
 
Libraries 

 

 5 Libraries each to be open 50 hours per week. (an increase from 
the four in the original proposal) Upminster was proposed as this 
was currently the third busiest library in the borough; 

 The 5 other libraries to be open 24 hours per week; 

 Additional staff time to be made available at the busiest libraries; 

 One post for local studies to be retained; 

 A reader development post to deliver the summer reading 
challenge to be retained; 

 Computer charges to be replaced by increased fines; and 

 The Housebound service to be run by volunteers. 
 
 The impact of these proposals was to reduce the level of savings 

achievable in 2016/17 by £244k. 
 

The libraries strategy had been updated to reflect these proposals and 
was also attached to the report for approval. 

 
Youth Services 
 

 To support the development of a newly created Youth Trust; (an 
Employee Led Mutual); 

 Management of MyPlace to be included within the Trust’s remit; 

 Savings would be achieved through alternative management 
arrangements; and 

 To explore the development of a partnership with the YMCA. 
 

Following the mapping of the service offering, the Council would 
provide a budget to commission the Youth Trust to do targeted work. 
This would come back for full consultation and approval during the 
coming financial year. At this stage the original proposed savings 
target for 2015/16 of £250k was being removed to enable this to 
happen. 

 
Changes to Parking in Parks 
 

 Some parks sites were not considered viable for the 
implementation of the charging policy.  The Leader in conjunction 
with the Cabinet Member Environment, would consider whether 
any parks and open spaces should be exempt from the car 
parking charges, taking account of the size of the car park, the 



Cabinet, 4 February 2015 

 
 

 

investment required to bring it up the required standard and the 
level of income that could be achieved. 

 

 Changes in rates to be amended to reflect the needs of sports 
groups.  The Leader in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment might also consider whether alternative charges 
might apply to certain organisations which currently had 
significant use of a car park in a park or open space. 

 

 Otherwise, charges to be amended to: 
o 20p for three hours and 50p for 5 hours proposed (Mon-Fri 

8am-6:30pm); 
o Maximum stay to be 5 hours; 
o Free Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays. 

 

The financial impact of these changes was not considered material to 
the original proposal although it would need to be kept under review 
in the first year as the policy was progressed.  
 

This would also enable the service to review the overall impact of 
changes in parking charges for future budgets and to be able to 
consider options around Christmas and Bank Holiday parking. 

 
Queens Theatre 
 

 To phase the cumulative savings of £200k evenly over three 
years rather than the initially proposed two years, giving the 
Theatre more time to make the necessary changes to its 
operating model. 

 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

This enabled the Council to adapt its financial strategy in response to the 
public consultation and to develop its budget as set out in the constitution. 
 
Other options considered: 
 

None.  The Constitution required this as a step towards setting its budget. 
 
 
Cabinet: 
 
1. Considered and approved the revised budget savings options set out in 

Appendix A to the report. 
 

2. Approved the Libraries Strategy attached at Appendix C to the report. 
 

3. Approved that the Leader in conjunction with the Cabinet Member 
Environment, would consider whether any parks and open spaces 
should be exempt from the car parking charges on the grounds laid out 
in the report and whether any alternative charges might apply to certain 



Cabinet, 4 February 2015 

 
 

 

organisations which currently had significant use of a car park in a park 
or open space. 

 
 
. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


